

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Feb 13, 2012, 4:57 pm  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

86 912 - 0

CERTIFICATION FROM  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT  
IN

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

**EDWARD J. BYLSMA**

*Plaintiff / Appellant,*

v.

**BURGER KING CORPORATION, a Florida corporation;  
and BURGER KING RESTAURANT #5259,  
d/b/a KAIZEN RESTAURANTS, INC.,  
an Oregon corporation,**

*Defendants / Respondents*

---

Washington Supreme Court No. 86912-0  
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, No. 10-36125

---

**PLAINTIFF'S  
APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT:**

Anne M. Bremner, WSBA #13269  
Darrin E. Bailey, WSBA #34955  
Danford D. Grant, WSBA #26042  
STAFFORD FREY COOPER  
601 Union Street, Suite 3100  
Seattle, WA 98101-1374  
Tel. (206) 623-9900  
Fax (206) 624-6885

**ORIGINAL**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR .....	2
A. Assignment of Error .....	2
B. Issue Pertaining to Assignments of Error.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Background Facts.....	3
1. The Incident .....	3
2. Plaintiff's Injuries .....	4
B. Procedural History .....	6
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
V. ARGUMENT .....	8
A. Brief Introduction to Washington's Product Liability Act 8	
1. The history of the WPLA is detailed and relevant .....	8
2. The Legislature expressed a clear intent for the WPLA to allow claims for emotional distress damages without a physical injury.....	9
B. Fisons, a Bystander NIED Case, is the Only Case That Has Addressed the Availability of Emotional Distress Damages Under the WPLA .....	10
C. Washington Cases Involving Direct Claims for Emotional Distress Damages in the Absence of Physical Injury Support Bylsma's Claims.....	13
D. Colbert Did Not Rule Overrule Corrigan: Colbert is a Bystander Case That Deals With Policy Concerns Not Present in This Matter.....	19
VI. CONCLUSION .....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

**Cases**

<i>Anderson v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 101 Wn.App. 323, 2 P.3d 1029 (2000), <i>review denied</i> , 142 Wn.2d 1017, 20 P.3d 945 (2001) .....	17, 22
<i>Berger v. Sonnenland</i> , 144 Wn.2d 91, 26 P.3d 257 (2001) .....	18, 19, 22
<i>Bishop v. State of Washington</i> , 77 Wn.App. 228, 889 P.2d 959 (1995) .....	16
<i>Corrigal v. Ball and Dodd Funeral Home, Inc.</i> , 89 Wn.2d 959, 577 P.2d 580 (1978) .....	17, 18, 22
<i>Cunningham v. Lockard</i> , 48 Wash.App. 38, 736 P.2d 305 (1987) .....	12, 15, 21
<i>Davis v. Tacoma Ry. &amp; Power Co.</i> , 35 Wash. 203, 77 P. 209 (1904) .....	14
<i>Gain v. Carroll Mill Co.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 254, 787 P.2d 553 (1990) .....	21
<i>Hegel v. McMahon</i> , 136 Wn.2d 122, 960 P.2d 424 (1998) .....	16, 21
<i>Hunsley v. Giard</i> , 87 Wn.2d 424, 553 P.2d 1096 (1976) .....	15, 16, 17, 20
<i>La Hue v. Coca Cola Bottling Co., Inc.</i> , 50 Wn.2d 645, 314 P.2d 421 (1957) .....	8
<i>Murphy v. Tacoma</i> , 60 Wn.2d 603, 374 P.2d 976 (1962) .....	15
<i>Nelson v. W. Coast Dairy Co.</i> , 5 Wn.2d 284, 105 P.2d 76 (1940) .....	8
<i>Pac. Nw. Bell Tel. Co. v. Port of Seattle</i> , 80 Wn.2d 59, 491 P.2d 1037 (1972) .....	8
<i>Percival v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 708 F.Supp.2d 1171 (W.D.Wash. 2010) .....	20, 21
<i>Price v. State</i> , 114 Wash.App. 65, 57 P.3d 639 (2002) .....	18, 19, 22
<i>Pulley v. Pac. Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 68 Wn.2d 778, 415 P.2d 636 (1966) .....	8

<i>Schurk v. Christensen</i> , 80 Wn.2d 652, 497 P.2d 937 (1972).....	15
<i>Shoemaker v. St. Joseph Hosp. and Health Care Center</i> , 56 Wn.App. 575, 784 P.2d 562 (1990).....	20, 21
<i>Wash. Water Power Co. v. Graybar Elec. Co.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 847, 774 P.2d 1199 (1989).....	9
<i>Whaley v. State</i> , 90 Wash.App. 658, 956 P.2d 1100 (1998) .....	15
<i>Wilson v. Northern Pac. R. Co.</i> , 5 Wash. 621, 32 P. 468 (1893).....	13

**Other Authorities**

16 Wash. Prac., Tort Law and Practice § 5.7 (3d ed.).....	16, 18
Model Uniform Product Liability Act (UPLA), 44 Fed.Reg. 62,713 (1979).....	10
Philip A. Talmadge, <i>Washington's Product Liability Act</i> , 5 SEATTLE U. L. REV. 1, 21 (1981).....	8
Senate Journal, 47th Legislature (1981).....	10
